
From: Soo Lee-Cho
To: Vivian Riefberg
Cc: Penny B Evins; Byrne, Kathleen; Grace Bogdan; Johnson, Nana; Guisao-Ospina, Jony; Tracey Fudge
Subject: RE: Follow-up to my request
Attachments: 2025-01-24_24APMO041XX_Holton Arms School_TIS Review_1.pdf

Ms. Riefberg,
I believe that the January 24, 2025 SHA review letter would have been provided in the
Planning Department’s April 29, 2025 response to your first MPIA request, as the
document appears to have been uploaded/made available to the public on the
Department’s DAIC page for the School’s application as of April 11, 2025. The following
link is to the application webpage:
https://mcatlas.org/daic8/daiclinks.html?
apno=CBA1174E&projname=Holton+Arms+School

For your convenience, attached is a PDF of the letter downloaded from DAIC.

Soo

Soo Lee-Cho
BREGMAN, BERBERT, SCHWARTZ & GILDAY, LLC
7315 Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 800 West
Bethesda, Maryland 20814
301-656-2707 x5902 PHONE | 301-961-6525 FAX | 301-318-3884 MOBILE
Email: sleecho@bregmanlaw.com
www.bregmanlaw.com

From: Vivian Riefberg <vivianriefberg@gmail.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 16, 2025 3:32 PM
To: Soo Lee-Cho <sleecho@bregmanlaw.com>
Cc: Penny B Evins <headofschool@holton-arms.edu>; Byrne, Kathleen
<kathleen.byrne@montgomerycountymd.gov>; Grace Bogdan
<grace.bogdan@montgomeryplanning.org>; Johnson, Nana
<nana.johnson@montgomerycountymd.gov>; Guisao-Ospina, Jony
<jony.guisao@montgomerycountymd.gov>; Tracey Fudge <tracey.fudge@holton-arms.edu>
Subject: Re: Follow-up to my request

Dear Ms. Lee Cho-
Thank you for providing me with the attachments.
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January 24, 2025 


 


 


Ms. Katie Wagner 


Gorove Slade Associates, Inc. 


4550 Montgomery Avenue, Suite 400 


Bethesda, Maryland 20814 


 


Dear Ms. Wagner: 


 


Thank you for the opportunity to review the First (1st) TIS Submittal (a Local Area 


Transportation Report (LATR) prepared by Gorove Slade Associates, Inc., dated December 


12, 2024 and submitted on December 18, 2024), for the Holton Arms School’s proposed 


enrollment increase (SHA Tracking #24APMO041XX) in Montgomery County, Maryland.   


 


The State Highway Administration (SHA) review is complete, and we are pleased to respond. 


  


• Proposed access to the 670-student school is via one (1) site access to River Road (MD 


190). 


 


• The following intersections were analyzed under existing, background and future 


conditions: 


 


o MD 190 intersection with SB I-495 (Outer Loop) Off-Ramp 


o MD 190 intersection with NB I-495 (Inner Loop) On-Ramp 


o MD 190 intersection with Burdette Road 


o MD 190 intersection with Royal Dominion Drive 


o MD 190 intersection with Beech Tree Road/Nevis Road 


o MD 190 intersection with Wilson Lane (MD 188) 


o Burdette Road intersection with Arrowood Road/Hillmead Road 


 


• The report concludes that the recommended mitigation measures significantly reduce 


queues in the peak direction of commuter traffic flow (westbound) along River Road 


(MD-190) in the afternoon period 


 


 Based on the information provided, please address the following comments in a point-by-


point response: 
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District 3 Traffic Engineering Team’s Comments (by Alvin Powell): 


 


1. SHA District 3 Traffic defers to SHA TFAD on issues related to trip generation and trip 


distribution.  


 


2. SHA notes the following calibration errors in the Synchro/SimTraffic models provided.  


 


Lane Configurations - Node 3 (MD 190 and Burdette Road) 


 


a. The right turn lane on the west leg of MD 190 and Burdette Road is incorrectly 


modelled as a shared through/right lane. 


 


b. There is a discrepancy between the number of receiving lanes along eastbound MD 


190 under existing conditions and that indicated in the model. The acceleration lane 


on the east leg of the intersection was omitted from the model. 


 


3. Based on the results of the SimTraffic analysis, SHA notes that existing and projected 95th 


percentile queues significantly exceed the existing available storage along MD 190 during 


the AM and PM School Year and Summer School peak at the following intersections: 


 


a. MD 190 and Royal Dominion Road 


 


b. MD 190 and Burdette Road  


 


We concur that the proposed mitigation measures (i.e., geometric changes at MD 190 and 


Royal Dominion Road and signal timing updates) significantly reduce projected queues 


along the MD 190 study corridor. However, we note that the proposed lane configuration 


modifications on the south leg of MD 190 (River Road) and Royal Dominion Road may 


require widening of the existing roadway width. Please confirm that the proposed lane 


configuration modifications can be adequately accommodated within the existing 


roadway geometry. 


 


Please note that coordination would be required with the Montgomery County 


Transportation Management Center and the SHA signal shop for all proposed mitigations 


that involve signal timing modifications, signal head replacement, and modifications to 


existing signal head placement.   Traffic signal plans may be required for signal head 


modifications. 


 


Travel Forecasting and Analysis Division (TFAD) Comments (by Scott Holcomb): 


 


1. There appear to be discrepancies in the traffic count sheets and the existing peak hour 


volume shown in Figure 6. Each intersection has discrepancies in at least one peak period. 
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Revise the graphics and analysis if necessary to match the count data or explain any 


differences. 


 


2. The MD 190 at Royal Dominion Drive southbound left turn exceeds the available storage for 


all future scenarios with the mitigation lane use changes. Is the site driveway capable of 


handling this? 


 


3. TFAD understands the LATR option to analyze the corridor as a whole instead of on an 


intersection specific basis, however, we recommend providing individual 


operational analysis results for the MD 190 at Royal Dominion Drive intersection for the site 


access where changes to lane assignments are proposed. 


 


4. TFAD recommends providing Autoturn vehicle turning path results to show that the 


proposed northbound Royal Dominion Drive Lane modifications at the MD 190 at Royal 


Dominion Drive are viable with the existing roadway geometry. 


 


Traffic Development & Support Division (TDSD) Comments (by Anna Okola):  


 


Queuing Analysis Results: Table 9 


 


1. Verify the queuing and storage analysis for several movements. 


 


2. Address the queues that exceed storage (even with proposed mitigation) 


 


a. MD 190 at Royal Dominion Drive 


i. WBR 


ii. WB thru 


iii. EBL 


 


b. MD 190 at Burdette 


i. WBR 


ii. WB thru 


iii. WBL 


iv. EBL 


 


c. MD 190 at Beech Tree/Nevis 


i. WB thru 


 


Summary of Study Area Roadways: Table 2 


 


3. MD 190 shown as 45mph principal arterial 
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4. Consider a footnote to match (page 12)


5. Page 12 notes that the speed limit was lowered to 35mph


Pedestrian, Transit adequacy, gaps, deficiencies 


6. Consider improvements, at least at MD 190 / school entrance


Regional and Intermodal Planning Division (RIPD) Comments (by Darren Bean): 


1. RIPD has no comments


District 3 Engineering Systems Team (EST) Comments (by Garvin Guide): 


1. We offer no comments at this time.


Please submit electronically (via our online system https://mdotsha.force.com/accesspermit) the 


traffic impact study, all supporting documentation, and a point-by-point response addressing the 


comments noted above to the Access Management Division.  Please reference the SHA tracking 


number on any future submissions.  Please keep in mind that you can view the reviewer and 


project status via SHA Access Management Division web page at 


https://www.roads.maryland.gov/mdotsha/pages/amd.aspx.  


If you have any questions, or require additional information, please contact Mr. Kwesi 


Woodroffe at 301-513-7347, by using our toll-free number in Maryland only at 1-800-876-4742 


(x7347) or via email at kwoodroffe@mdot.maryland.gov or 


shaamdpermits@mdot.maryland.gov.  


Sincerely, 


for Derek Gunn, P.E. 


District Engineer, SHA - District 3 


DG/ei 


cc: Ms. Obianuju Ani, SHA – TDSD  


Mr. Darren Bean, SHA – RIPD  


Ms. Lauren Buford, Gorove Slade Associates, Inc. 


1/24/2025
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Ms. Rola Daher, SHA – TFAD  


Mr. Andrae Francois, SHA – District 3 Traffic 


Mr. Garvin Guide, SHA – EST 


Mr. Scott Holcomb, SHA – TFAD  


Ms. Qianyu Hu, SHA – District 3 Traffic 


Ms. Claire Jones, SHA – District 3 Traffic 


Ms. Anna Okola, SHA – TDSD  


Mr. Alvin Powell, SHA – District 3 Traffic 


Ms. Zahyrah Ramirez, SHA – EST  


Ms. Thomasina Saxon, SHA – RIPD  


Mr. Randall Scott, SHA – District 3 Traffic 


Mr. Kwesi Woodroffe, SHA – Regional Engineer, Access Management, District 3 


Ms. Urooj Zafar, SHA – Assistant District Engineer, Project Development, District 3 







In that material there is mention of an SHA letter dated January 24, 2025.  May I please
have a copy of that letter as well.
Thank you,
Vivian 
 
 
On Tue, Sep 16, 2025 at 6:39 AM Soo Lee-Cho <sleecho@bregmanlaw.com> wrote:

Ms. Riefberg,
Thank you for your attendance at the virtual community meeting held by Holton-Arms
on September 9, 2025.
 
Please see attached MCDOT and SHA correspondence as requested. And, yes, I
would be happy to pass along any agency comments/letters received relative to the
School’s TIS/Third Submission which as indicated at the virtual meeting, is expected
within 45 days of the September 12th submission.
 
Soo
 

 
Soo Lee-Cho
BREGMAN, BERBERT, SCHWARTZ & GILDAY, LLC
7315 Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 800 West
Bethesda, Maryland 20814
301-656-2707 x5902 PHONE | 301-961-6525 FAX | 301-318-3884 MOBILE
Email: sleecho@bregmanlaw.com
www.bregmanlaw.com
 
From: Vivian Riefberg <vivianriefberg@gmail.com> 
Sent: Monday, September 15, 2025 3:22 PM
To: Soo Lee-Cho <sleecho@bregmanlaw.com>; Penny B Evins <headofschool@holton-arms.edu>
Subject: Follow-up to my request

 
Dear  Ms. Lee-Cho and Ms. Evins -
I am writing to follow-up on my request made during the virtual community meeting.  I
appreciated the chance to ask questions.
 
You had committed that you would rapidly provide any and all comments made by the
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various government agencies on your proposal.   I have not yet received those
comments. 
 
I reviewed your materials submitted on Friday and see you have received comments
from MCDOT and SHA to the Grove Slade report dated 2/24/25, submitted 3/5/25
(referred to as the "Second Submission") and that the comments in italics are from the
two agencies being email correspondence from MCDOT on March 25, 2025 and a
letter of April 10, 2025 from SHA.  May I please have photocopies of the actual
comments received from MCDOT and SHA.  
 
With respect to your "Third Submission" dated September 12, 2025, I requested that
you provide me with copies of all government agency comments including but not
limited to MCDOT and SHA on all submission items including the current Grove
Slade report.  I recognize that you may not have those comments yet but ask that
you provide them as soon as the agencies submit them to Grove Slade or Holton
Arms or the attorneys or any other party related to this application. 
 
Please confirm that this will take place in a very timely way.
Thank you,
Vivian Riefberg
             

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of Bregman Law. Do not click links or open attachments unless you
recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
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